

# The City of Lee's Summit

## Legislation Details (With Text)

Name:

File #: BILL NO. 23-

177

Type: Ordinance - Committee Status: Passed

File created: 8/9/2023 In control: City Council - Regular Session

On agenda: 9/19/2023 Final action: 9/19/2023

Title: An Ordinance approving the award of Contract No. 2024-001, for Holiday Lighting Service to ICON

Event Group, LLC, and authorizing the City Manager to execute the same for the City. (F&BC 9/6/23)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

**Attachments:** 1. Ordinance, 2. Exhibit A: Contract

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/19/2023	1	City Council - Regular Session	for second reading	Pass
9/19/2023	1	City Council - Regular Session	adopted and numbered	Pass
9/6/2023	1	Finance and Budget Committee	recommended for approval	Pass

An Ordinance approving the award of Contract No. 2024-001, for Holiday Lighting Service to ICON Event Group, LLC, and authorizing the City Manager to execute the same for the City. (F&BC 9/6/23)

#### Issue/Request:

An Ordinance approving the award of Contract No. 2024-001, for Holiday Lighting Service to ICON Event Group, LLC, and authorizing the City Manager to execute the same for the City.

#### **Key Issues:**

The City has contracted with vendors for many years to hang holiday lights and garland from the downtown trees, street lights and several buildings.

RFP No. 2024-001 was advertised through the City's e-procurement system Public Purchase with 59 notifications sent out, 6 vendors downloaded the final RFP, and at the close of the submission timeframe one (1) proposer had submitted a responsive proposal.

#### Background:

The Holiday Lighting in downtown is a tradition and source of community pride. Years ago it was determined the City would use contracted vendors to perform this service. Our most recent contract expired creating the need to put this service back out for bid.

### **Proposed City Council Motion:**

FIRST MOTION: I move for second reading of An Ordinance approving the award of Contract No. 2024-001, for Holiday Lighting Service to ICON Event Group, LLC, and authorizing the City Manager to execute the same for the City.

File #: BILL NO. 23-177, Version: 1

SECOND MOTION: I move for adoption of An Ordinance approving the award of Contract No. 2024-001, for Holiday Lighting Service to ICON Event Group, LLC, and authorizing the City Manager to execute the same for the City.

Brian Page, Facilities Manager

Recommendation: Staff Recommends Approval

<u>Committee Recommendation:</u> A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Lopez, seconded by Vice Chair Lovell, that TMP-2756 be recommended for approval to the City Council. The motion carried by a unanimous 3-0 vote (Councilmember Hodges "Absent")..